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DATE:01/30/2020 11:33:44 AM

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
City of Miami Beach, Florida

MEETING DATE:
FILE NG
PROPERTY:
APPLICANT:

LEGAL:

N RE:

January 14, 2020
HPB18-0345

801 & 927 Lincoin Road
The Sterling Building, Inc.

Farcel 1 {801 Lincoin Road):

Lots § & 6, Block 37 of the Commarcial Subdivision of the Alton Beach Realty
Company, according to the Plal Thereof, as Recorded in Plat Book 8, Page
5, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Parcel 2 {827 Lincoln Road):

Lots 2 1o 4, Block 37 of the Commercial Subdivision of the Allon Beach Realty
Company, according o the Plal Thereof, as Recorded in Plat Book 6, Pags
5, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

The application for a Certificate of Appropriaienass for the substantial
daemoelition of the rear building and the construction of an sttachsd rear
addition as part of 3 new hotel development, Ong oF More waivars anda
yaranss-io-reduss-the-required-rearsathaghk.

CGRDER

The City of Miami Beach Hisloric Preservation Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT,
based upon the evidencs, information, testimony and materials presentad at the public hearing
and which are part of the record for this matter:

. Certificate of Appropriateness

A, The subject site is located within the Flamingo Park Local Historic District,

B. Based on the plang and documenis submilted with the application, testimony and
information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning
Department Staff Report, the project as submitted:

1. 18 not consistent with Sea Level Rise and Resiliency Review Criteria (1) in Seclion
133-50(z) of the Miami Beach Code.

2. 15 not consistent with the Certificale of Appropriatenass Criteria ‘2’ in Section 118-
564(a)1) of the Miarmi Beach Codae.

3. is not consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria ', ‘¢ & 'R in Sechion 118-
564{a) 2} of the Miami Beach Code.

=
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consistent with Certificate of Appropriaieness Critenia b, 'd), e, 7 & ' in

Seclion 118-564{a)3) of the Miami Beach Cods.

is consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-584{)(4) of the
Miami Beach Code.

. The project would be consistent with the orileria and reguirements of section 118-5684 and
133-50(a) if the following conditions are mel:

1.

The Figor Area Ratio for the property shall be cailculated based on a ot size of 37,451
square feel, as depicied on the property survey.

Revised elevatlion, sie plan and floor plan drawings shail be submitled and, at &
minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following:

a. The Slerling Building shall be resiored [0 the greatest exlent possible, consistent
with available historical documentation, in a manner 1o bs reviewed and approved

by

stafl consistent with the Certificals of Appropriateness Critena andfor the

directions from the Board and al 2 minimum shall including the following:

fi.

Y.

¥,

Vi,

Wil

The tarrazzo flooring within the exterior Lincoln Road commercial entrances
and braszeway shail be resforad.

The keystone and cast stone glements shall be repaired and restored under
the supervision of a materials conservaior,

The sscond floor windows shall be replaced with impact resisiant glass
windows with a historicaily accurate muniin configuration.

The ground level storefronis shall be replaced with impact resistant glass
windows whers feasible and appropriate.

The historic Sterling building identification sign shall be recreated and
reinztalled on the building, It a8 mannegr consistent with avaiiable historical
documentation.

The original planter bing above the glass biock frieze shall be reintroduced.
Living plant malenial shall be incorporated into the bins unless evidence is
submitled demonstrating the moisture and weight typically associated with
fiving landscape systems will have adverse impacts on the inlsgrily of the
facade, at which ime an appropriate alternalive matenal may be approved.

The glass block back-lighting shall be restored and maintained in working
order.

The exisling awnings shall be removed and no new awnings shall be permitied
o be atlached o the keystone portion of the facade. Awnings may be permitied
o be altached o the concrate eyvebrow fealure only after g permil has been
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approved for the reinforcement/reconstruction of the concrete eyebrow. There
shall be no vertical supports for any new awning. Signage located on any
awning shalt only be permifted in accordance with Section 138-18 of the City
Code.

ix. The sxisting roil-down grilles within the breezeway shall be removed.

x. Additional openings may be inlroduced within the existing upper masonry wall
along the north side of the central breezeway, in a manner 1o be reviewed and
approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria
and/or the directions from the Board.

The west elevation of the remaining portion of the &l Palio Building shaill be
restored o the grealest extent possible, consisient with available historical
documantation, in 8 manner 1o be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with
the Certificate of Appropriateness Criferia and/or the directions from the Board and
at a minimum shall including the following:

. The entire barrel tile roof portion shall be retained and restored,

i The southernmost storefront shall be restored and the two adjacent storefront
bays to the north shall be reinfroduced.

The iobby area within the new addition shall be redesigned in order {o faciiitate the
restoration of the kI Patio Building west facade, in a manner {0 be reviewed and
approved by stalf consistent with the Cerdificate of Appropriateness Criteria andior
the dirgctions from the Board. This may include the relocation of walls and columns
and a taller Hoor 1o celling height at the ground level in order (o clear the restored
barrsl tile roof.

The stalrwell locaied at the southeast corner of the new addition shall be relocated
to the northeast comer, in 8 manner 10 be reviewed and approved by staff
consistent with the Certificale of Appropriatenass Criteria andfor the directions
from the Board.

The sast slevation of the new addition shall be further deveioped, In a manner ©
ba reviewed and approved by sta consistent with the Certificate of
Approprigteness Criteria andfor the directions from the Board. This may include
the infroduction of additional windows and projecting balconies.

The location of the ‘public benefils space’ shown on the subrmitted plans shall not
be permitied as proposed. Such space shall be relocaled o a significantly more
visible, and publicly accessible location. This may include, but shall not be limited
o, the abulting open courtyard, or in another suitably prominent location in 3
manner 1 be reviewad and approved by stalf consistent with the Certificate of
Appropriateness Criteria andfor the directions from the Board.

i
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g. A plague or historic display describing the history and gvolution of the original
building shall be placed on the site within a publicly accessible arga, prior to the
issuance of a Cerdificate of Occupancy for the building, in a manner (o be reviewed
and gpproved by stalf consistent with the Cerificate of Appropriatensss Criteria
and/or the directions from the Bosrd,

b Prior to the izsuance of a building permit for the work approved herein, the un-
authorized existing opagque film and advertising paneis shall be removad from at
least the three orignal bays of the 801 Lincoln Road building along the Jefferson
Avenuse glevation,

Lo Al interior fixtures, including, but not imited o, shelving, partitions, and checkout
counters, shall be setback a minimum of five {(5-07) feet from the Lincoin Road and
Jefferson Avenue facades, in a manner (o be reviewed and approved by siaff
consistent with the Certificale of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the dirsclions
from the Board. This shall not prohibit substantislly transparent fixtures for display
DUrPOSas oniy,

§. The signage plan shall be further developed, and all new signage shall be
oonsisient in iype, finish/color and placement, in a manner {0 be reviewad and
approved by siaff consisient with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria andfor
the directions from the Board.

k. Final details of ali exierior surface finishes and materials, including samples, shail
be submilted, in a manner 1o be reviswed and approved by siaff consistent with
the Certificate of Appropriatenass Criteria andfor the dirsctions from the Board.

Lo Al roof-top fixtures, air-conditioning unis and mechanical devices shall be clearly
noted on a revised roof plan and slevation drawings and shall be scresned from
view, in a manner {0 be reviewed and approved by siaff, consistent with the
Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

3. A detailed giley renovation and resioration plan shall be submiited and approved as
part of the bullding permil plans for the project The alley improvements shall be
subject to the revisw and approval of all applicable City Departments and shall be fully
compleled prior to the issuance of a final certificate of ncoupancy for the new hotel
FODIMS.

4. Arevised landscape plan, prepared by a Professional Landscaps Architect, registersd
in the Stale of Florida, and corresponding site plan, shall be submitted to and approved
by staff. The species fype, quantity, dimensions, spacing, location and overall heighi
of ail plant malerial shall be clearly delinsaled and subject to the review and approval
of staff. At a minimum, such pian shall incorporate the foliowing:

a. the Afully automatic irrigation system with 100% coverage and an automalic rain
zansor n order (o render the system inoperative i the event of rain,

5. I accordance with Section 130-101{d) of the City Code, the reguirement pertaining fo
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providing off-streel loading spaces is hereby walved, provided that a detailed plan
delnealing orn-streel loading © approved by the Parking Department.
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It accordance with Ssclion 118-537, the am:::s;tm& nt, the owneri{s of the subject property,
the Cily Manager, Viami Design Fressrvation League, Dade Heritage Trust, or an affected
person may appesi the Board's decision on a Cerlificats of &p:&zmg:sriamm@sg to a8 special
master appointed by the City Commission,

H. Vartanceis}

A The appglicsnt filed an spplicstion with the Planning Department for the following
variance{s), which was withdrawn by the applicant:

1. A variance to eliminate all required resar setback of 5.0 {o construct a new
muitistory hote! addition at zere seiback from the rear property line facing North
Linceln Lane. (Variance withdrawn}

The d u seision of the Doard regarding variances shall be fingd Md there shall ba no furthey
raview thersof except by resort to a court of competant jurisdiction by petition for writ of
i:m‘tmran

. General Terms and Conditions applying to both 4. Certificale of Appropriafensss’ and
. Variances’ noted above.

A The applicart agress and shall be requiired {0 provide 300888 10 areas subject o thes
approval {nol including private residences or hotel reoms) Tor inspection by the City (e
Flanning, Code Compliance, Building Department, Fire Salely), to ensure compliance with
the plans approved by the Board and conditions of this order,

B. The relocation of any iree shall be subject to the approval of the Environment &
Sustainabiity Director and/or Urban Forester, as gpplicable.

C. All applicable FPL ransformers or vault rooms and backfiow prevention devices shall be
incated within the huilding anvelope with the exception of the valve {(PIV) which may be
visible and accessible from the strest.

0. Where one or more parcels arg unified for a single development, the property owner shall
sxecute and recort & unity of title or a covenant in lieu of unity of litle, as may be
applizable, in a form acceptable (o the City Allorney.

£ Acopy of all pages of the recorded Final Crder shall be scanned into the plans submitted
for building permi, and shall be located immediately after the front cover page of the permit
plans.
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F The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miarmi-Dads County, prior to
the issuance of a Bullding Permit.

. Satisfaction of ail conditions is regquirad for the Planning Depariment (o give ils approval
on a Certificate of Gocupancy; a Temporary Certificale of Quoupancy or Fartial Ceriificats
of Gocupaney may alse be conditionally granied Planning Departmental approval.

H. The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hareof is held void or
unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent junsdiction, the order shall be
returnsd o the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meeis the criteria for
approval absant the stricken provision or condition, andfor it is appropriate o modify the
remaining conditions or impose new conditions.

f. The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the properiy's owners,
operators, and all successors iy intarest ardd assigns.

J. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the Cily Code or other apolicabls law, nor
allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard sel forth in the City Cude.

K. Upon the issuance of a fingl Certificate of Ocoupancy or Certificate of Complation, as
applicable, the project approved herein shall be mainiained in accordance with the plans
approved by the board, and shall be subiect to all conditions of approval herein, unless
otherwise modified by the Board, Fallure io maintain shall result in the issuance of a Cods
Compliance cilglion, and continued faillure to comply may resull in revocation of the
Certificate of Cooupancy, Complation and Businass Tax Receipt,

TS HERERY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fagt, the evidence, information,
testimony and matenials presenied at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this
maiter, and the staff reporl and analysis, which are adoptad herein, including the staff
recommendations, which were amended and adopted by ihe Board, that the application is

GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those cerfaln conditions specified in
Paragraph {, i1, of the Findings of Fact, to which the applicant has agread.

PROVIDED, the anplicant shall build substantisily in accordance with the plans entitled “Sterding
Building”, as prepaved by Kobi Karp, dated November 12, 2018, as approved by the Historic
Freservation Board, as determined by staff.

When raguesting a building permit, the plans submitied o the Building Departiment for permit shall
be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, moedified in accordance with the conditions
sat forth in this Order. No building permil may be issued unless and until all conditions of approval
that must be salisfled prior to permil issuance, as sat forth in this Order, have bsen met

The issuance of the approval does not relieve the applicant from oblaining all other reguired
Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. if adeguste
handicapped access is not provided on the Board-aporoved plans, this approval does not mean
that such handicapped access & not reguired. When requesting & builiding  permit
the plans submitted to the Bulding Departiment for permit shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Board, madified in accordanos with the conditions sel forth in this Order.

g,
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i the Full Buiding Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the mesting
date at which the origing!l approval was granted, the application will expire and become null and
vold, unisss *ha applicant makes an application o the Board for an sxtension of ime, in
acoordance with the reguiremants and procedures of Chapler 118 of the City Code; the granting
of any such extanasétm of tme shall be at the discrelion of the Board. If the Full Building Parmit
for the project should expire for any reason {(ngluding but not fimited to co nan’urtm not
commencing and continuing, with required inspections, in ancordance with the applicable Building
Code}, the appitcation will expire and bacome null emd eliel

in accordance with Chapter 118 of the City Cade, the violation of any conditions and safeguards
that ara a part of this Order shall be deamed a vielation of the land devalopmaent reguiations of
the City Code. Failure to comply with this Order shall subject the application to Chapter 118 of
the City Code, for revocation or modification of the application.

Diated this e’?;(‘f day of f%ugw;;f 2 Oe

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
THE QEV«’?’ *‘?§$~%§j£3;&e§¥ BEADH, FLORIDA

B it
EBQR&H i ACKET*
CHIEF OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION
FOR THE CHAIR
STATE OF FLORIDA }
COQUNTY OF MIAMEDADRE )

day of
Tanunry 200 by Deborah Tacketl, Chief of Hisloric Preservation, Planning

The foregoing instrumeni was  acknowledged befors me  this 24k
Department, City of hMiami Beach, Flonds, a Florids Municipa!l Corporation, on behalf of the
corporation. She is personally known o ma,

LLAM BLACHAR Aeliliemn s

IO #ERI0Y05 -~
EXF’:{&% BAR 0, 2023 NOTARY PUBLIC

N Bande g ot St sraos Miami-Dade County, Florida

My commission expires:_ Moy S%‘*‘ RIpY

Approved As To Forme o 1 lroa )
City Attomsy's Office: 3\ }1(}5\}@5 “3&}«(}\\3
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Filad wilh the Clark of the Hisloric Pragservation Board ﬁruﬁ[%




